

No. 22-498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINE KURK, *an individual*,

Petitioner,

v.

LOS RIOS CLASSIFIED
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT LOS RIOS
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION**

GARY M. MESSING
Counsel of Record
GREGG MCLEAN ADAM
MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP
2150 River Plaza Drive, Suite 140
Sacramento, CA 95833
(916) 446-5297
gary@majlabor.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Los Rios Classified Employees Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Lower Court Proceedings	3
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	5
I. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented	6
A. Kurk Waived any Argument that Her Requests for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Are Not Moot.....	7
B. Kurk Waived any Argument that She Retains a Viable Claim for Damages under Section 1983	7
C. Kurk Waived Her Argument that Membership Means More than Paying Dues, and the Issue Was Not Addressed Below	8
D. No Issue of Perpetual Union Membership Is Properly Before this Court	10
E. To the Extent Kurk Now Claims that She Never Joined the Union, this Issue Requires a Fact-Based Inquiry Under California Law.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. In any Event, the Court’s Precedent Demonstrates that the Petition Is Meritless	16
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Unpublished Opinion Is Consistent with Every Lower Court to Address the Issue Presented	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n AFSCME, Local 11</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020)	18
<i>Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. 2019).....	19
<i>Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022).....	17
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	4
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)	4, 8, 17, 18
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31, AFL–CIO</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021)	17
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFL–CIO</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021)	18
<i>Casady v. Modern Metal Spinning & Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 Cal. App. 2d 728 (1961)	15
<i>CDF Firefighters v. Maldonado</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 158 (2011)	14
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	6, 16
<i>Cooley v. Cal. State Law Enforcement Ass’n</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enforcement Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 331170 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019).....	19
<i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 52</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D. Alaska 2020).....	19
<i>DePierro v. Las Vegas Police Protective Ass’n Metro, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01481-GMN-VCF, 2021 WL 4096538 (D. Nev. Sept. 8, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 3645198 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022).....	14
<i>Durst v. Or. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Or. 2020)	19
<i>Few v. United Teachers L.A.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2780 (2022).....	17
<i>Fischer v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 842 F. App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021).....	18
<i>Fischer v. Murphy, Gov. of N.J.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021).....	17
<i>Grossman v. Haw. Gov’t Emps. Ass’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	17
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 497 (D. Minn. Feb. 12, 2021).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Labarrere v. Univ. Prof'l & Tech. Emps., CWA 9119</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 964 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	19
<i>Loescher v. Minn. Teamsters Pub. & Law Enforcement Emps.' Union, Local No. 320</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D. Minn. 2020)	19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	8
<i>Mendez v. Mid-Wilshire Health Care Center</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 534 (2013).....	15
<i>Mendez v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	15, 18
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 2306650 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2020)	19
<i>O'Callaghan v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	19
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022)	17
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	19
<i>Quirarte v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Local 3930</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>San Lorenzo Education Ass'n v. Wilson</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 841 (1982).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seager v. United Teachers L.A.</i> , 2019 WL 3822001 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019)	19
<i>Sevey v. AFSCME</i> , 48 Cal. App. 3d 64 (1975).....	15
<i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 142 S. Ct. 593 (2021).....	17
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 2018 WL 6072806 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018)	19
<i>Troesch v. Chicago Teachers Union</i> , 142 S. Ct. 425 (2021)	17
<i>Troesch v. Chicago Teachers Union, Local Union No. 1</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 425 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2021)	18
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	7
<i>Wagner v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 2020 WL 5520947 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020)	19
<i>Wolf v. UPTE–CWA 9119</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	17
<i>Woltkamp v. Los Rios Classified Employees Ass’n</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....	14
<i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n, AFSCME Local 52</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1110 (2022)	17
<i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 52</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (D. Alaska 2020)	18
<i>Yates v. Am. Fed’n of Teachers, AFL–CIO</i> , 2020 WL 6146564 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2020)	18
<i>Yates v. Hillsboro Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1230 (2022)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 5, 6
Cal. Gov. Code § 3540.1(i)(1).....	11, 12
Cal. Gov. Code § 3540.1(i)(2).....	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 3543.2(a)(1).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cal. Union of Safety Emps. (Trevisanut)</i> , PERB Decision 1029-S (1993).....	12
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 2008</i> (Lockheed Space Ops. Co.), 302 N.L.R.B. 322 (1991).....	10
